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City of Santa Clara
Planning Commission – February 26, 2020

655 Jefferson Street
Variance

Public Hearing Item 1  
20-87 - PLN2019-14163

City of 
Santa Clara 
The Center of What's Possible 



2

655 Jefferson Street Variance

Request Variance 
• 40% lot coverage limit required in the 

R1-6L Single Family Zoning District 
and approval of a 43.2% lot coverage

• Covered parking requirement of two 
vehicles in the R1-6L Single Family 
Zoning District in order to move 
forward with a proposed addition and 
retention of the existing one-car 
garage. 
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• Lot size: 5,000 sq.ft

• Existing 1,414 sq.ft single family
• Existing 278 sq.ft one-car garage
• Existing 33.8 % lot coverage

• Proposed 694 sq.ft one-story 
addition

• Proposed 1,882 sq.ft single family
• Proposed 43.2 % lot coverage
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• Existing 3-bed, 3-bath
• Proposed 4-bed, 4-bath

655 Jefferson Street Variance

f­
w 
w 
a:: 
f­
(/J 

z 
0 
Cf) 

a:: 
w 
LL 
LL 
LU -, 

Zl'-8' 

(E) PLAITTER 

(E) ~ EiRHEAO 
ELECTRICAL 

S ERVICE L E ~ -· 

1-.. -· 
(E) WA.TER 
MEl<R - - - -tf'l'.".'r 

(E) PLAITTER 

H 
1.S."-0" 

ff ll STORY 
DW ELLING 

(E) FUOGE 

I REAR YARD AREA CALC· 
~~ • ~ V o ~~ ~~N "~~ M S - O S , M 

City of 
Santa Clara 
The Center of What 's Possible 

..... 

(E ) S"-O" TALL 
WOO D PR:IVA.CV 
if~E 

10% O F LOT W IDTH 
FO R LOT S LESS lHAN 
SO F EET W IDE PER 
ZO ING ORDINAUOE 
S ECTICH te..6-2.1Kn (e} 



5

Project Site Photo
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General Plan Conformance
• Designation: Very Low Density 

Residential

• Consistency with General Plan 
Policies
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Zoning Conformance
• Zoning: R1-6L Single-Family

• SCCC Section 18.12.120(a) –
Two covered parking spaces

• SCCC section 18.12.110 – Maximum 
40% lot coverage 
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Historical and Landmark Commission 
• Historical and Landmark Commission (HLC) on January 2, 2020

• The HLC reviewed the project for neighborhood compatibility and consistency 
with the City’s Design Guidelines. 

• HLC found that the proposed project would not adversely impact the integrity 
of the listed resources in the vicinity of the project site as required under the 
HPO and recommended approval to the Planning Commission. 
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Conclusion

• The property is located in a residential neighborhood originally constructed 
with one-story homes on narrower lots with attached one-car garages. 

• The proposed project does not meet the purpose and intent of the Zoning 
Code

• There are no unusual conditions applying to the land or building that do not 
apply generally in the same district. 

• Staff is unable to make findings in support the Variance request. 
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CEQA Review
If the Planning Commission denies the variance, the proposed addition would 
not be subject to review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15270, which states that CEQA does not 
apply to projects that a public agency rejects or disapproves.  

If the Planning Commission were to approve the variance, the proposed addition 
would be exempt from the CEQA environmental review requirements per CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15301(e)(1), Class 1 “Existing Facilities,” as the activity 
consists of the minor alteration of existing public or private structures, consisting 
of an addition that will not result in an increase of more than 50% of the floor 
area of the existing structure or 2500 square feet. 
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Staff Recommendation
Adopt a resolution denying the Variance to allow an addition, with a 43.2% lot 
coverage and a one car covered parking space.
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